



18 March 2016

**FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 REQUEST REF: 0225-16**

Thank you for your email of 19 February 2016 asking for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000. In your email you asked:

*Under the Freedom of Information Act, for the years 2006 to 2015 inclusive, would you please fully disclose the following details, breaking the figures by year:*

- 1. How much revenue has been received by your organisation for services rendered to film and television productions? This could include location rental, permits and all other services related to film productions using your personnel or resources.*
- 2. Please outline the type of work or service rendered, in each case and disclose the revenue received for each type of service.*
- 3. How much has your organisation spent on facilitating such arrangements between 2006 to 2015, inclusive, broken down by year?*

I am writing to confirm that we have now completed the search for the information, which you requested. I can confirm that Wilton Park does hold information relevant to your request.

Please find the information that Wilton Park can release to you.

Question 1 - Information withheld under section 43(2) of the Act as its disclosure would or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of any person. This exemption requires the application of a public interest test, as below.

Question 2 – One instance of location rental has been arranged during 2006 to 2015. Further information has been withheld under section 43(2) of the Act as its disclosure would or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of any person. This exemption requires the application of a public interest test, as below.

The use of this exemption was carefully considered. The factors in favour of disclosure of this information including the general public interest and greater transparency and accountability, were carefully weighed against the need to allow business-people and commercial organisations the space to conduct their lawful business competitively and without fear of disclosure of sensitive commercial information. In this case after such consideration we believe that the public interest in withholding this information outweighs the public interest in its release.

Question 3 – No information is held in relation to this question, as Wilton Park has not paid any money on facilitating any arrangements.

Once an FOI request is answered, it is considered to be in the public domain. To promote transparency, we may now publish the response and any material released on [gov.uk](http://gov.uk) in the [FOI releases](#) section. All personal information in the letter will be removed before publishing.

The copies of information being supplied to you continue to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and for the purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder. Most documents supplied by the FCO will have been produced by government officials and will be protected by Crown Copyright. To re-use Crown Copyright documents please consult the [Open Government Licence v3](#) on the National Archives website.

Information you receive which is not subject to Crown Copyright continues to be protected by the copyright of the person, or organisation, from which the information originated. You must ensure that you gain their permission before reproducing any third party (non-Crown Copyright) information.

Yours sincerely

**Senior Information Risk Officer**



We keep and use information in line with the Data Protection Act 1998. We may release this personal information to other UK government departments and public authorities